
 
 
 

 
Tom Horwood 
Joint Chief Executive 
of Guildford and Waverley  
Borough Councils 
 

 

 
Guildford Borough Council 
Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

Guildford Borough Council
Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB

www.guildford.gov.uk

Contact Officer:   

Sophie Butcher, Committee Officer. 
01483 444056  

 

 
 

18 July 2023 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE 
to be held in the Council Chamber, Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, 
Surrey GU2 4BB on WEDNESDAY 26 JULY 2023 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Tom Horwood 
Joint Chief Executive 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

Chairman: Councillor Catherine Young 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Keith Witham 

 
Councillor Bilal Akhtar 
Councillor Amanda Creese 
Councillor Gillian Harwood 
Councillor Catherine Houston 
Councillor Bob Hughes 
Councillor Tom Hunt 
Councillor Sandy Lowry 
 

The Mayor, Councillor Masuk Miah 
Councillor Patrick Oven 
Councillor David Shaw 
Councillor Katie Steel 
Councillor Jane Tyson 
Councillor Dominique Williams 
 

 
 

QUORUM 5 
 

Page 1



 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK (2021- 2025) 
Our Vision: 
 
A green, thriving town and villages where people have the homes they need, access 
to quality employment, with strong and safe communities that come together to 
support those needing help. 
 
Our Mission: 
 
A trusted, efficient, innovative, and transparent Council that listens and responds 
quickly to the needs of our community. 
 
Our Values: 
 
• We will put the interests of our community first. 
• We will listen to the views of residents and be open and accountable in our 

decision-making.  
• We will deliver excellent customer service.  
• We will spend money carefully and deliver good value for money services.  
• We will put the environment at the heart of our actions and decisions to deliver 

on our commitment to the climate change emergency.  
• We will support the most vulnerable members of our community as we believe 

that every person matters.  
• We will support our local economy.  
• We will work constructively with other councils, partners, businesses, and 

communities to achieve the best outcomes for all.  
• We will ensure that our councillors and staff uphold the highest standards of 

conduct. 
 
Our strategic priorities: 
 
Homes and Jobs 
 
• Revive Guildford town centre to unlock its full potential 
• Provide and facilitate housing that people can afford 
• Create employment opportunities through regeneration 
• Support high quality development of strategic sites 
• Support our business community and attract new inward investment 
• Maximise opportunities for digital infrastructure improvements and smart 

places technology 

Page 2



 
Environment 

 
• Provide leadership in our own operations by reducing carbon emissions, 

energy consumption and waste 
• Engage with residents and businesses to encourage them to act in more 

environmentally sustainable ways through their waste, travel, and energy 
choices 

• Work with partners to make travel more sustainable and reduce 
congestion 

• Make every effort to protect and enhance our biodiversity and natural 
environment. 

 
Community 
 
• Tackling inequality in our communities 
• Work with communities to support those in need 
• Support the unemployed back into the workplace and facilitate 

opportunities for residents to enhance their skills 
• Prevent homelessness and rough-sleeping in the borough 
 

Page 3



 

 

A G E N D A 
  
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 In accordance with the local Code of Conduct, a councillor is 
required to disclose at the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest (DPI) that they may have in respect of any matter for 
consideration on this agenda.  Any councillor with a DPI must not 
participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter and they 
must also withdraw from the meeting immediately before 
consideration of the matter. 
 
If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the 
Monitoring Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the 
date of the meeting. 
 
Councillors are further invited to disclose any non-pecuniary interest 
which may be relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests 
of transparency, and to confirm that it will not affect their 
objectivity in relation to that matter.  

3   MINUTES  

 The meeting held on 14 March 2023 was adjourned owing to the 
meeting being inquorate.  There are therefore no minutes.  

4   ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the 
Committee.  

5   LICENSING COMMITTEE ITEMS   

 5.1   Licensing Committee Annual Report (Pages 7 - 22)  

 5.2   Taxi Licensing Annual Report (Pages 23 - 34)  

 5.3   Purple Flag Report (Pages 35 - 40)  

 5.4   Short Talk on Guildford Night Time Economy  

  Amanda Masters from Experience Guildford and Jane Lyons from 
Pubwatch will be in attendance to give a short talk on the Guildford night 
time economy.  

6   LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 41 - 44) 
 

PLEASE CONTACT US TO REQUEST THIS DOCUMENT IN 
AN ALTERNATIVE FORMAT 

Page 4



 

 
 

Licensing Committee Report    

Ward(s) affected: All Wards 

Report of the Joint Strategic Director for Place 

Author: Mike Smith 

Tel: 01483 444387 

Email: mike.smith@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Merel Rehorst-Smith 

Tel: 01483 610581 

Email: merel.rehorst-smith@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 26 July 2023 

 
 Licensing Annual Update 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Council in its role as the Licensing Authority for many leisure, entertainment, hospitality 
and animal activity businesses is responsible for administering and enforcing a number of 
pieces of legislation surrounding the Councils licensing and registration functions. 
 
This report seeks to provide the first of an annual updates on the following licensing areas: 
• Licensing Act 2003 
• Gambling Act 2005 
• Sexual entertainment venues and shops 
• Charitable street and house to house collections 
• Street trading 
• Pavement licensing 
• Animal activity licensing 
With a separate report to be presented on the licensing of Taxi and Private Hire drivers, 
vehicles and operators. 
 
The report sets out the details of the service, including: 
• Council’s responsibilities 
• Details of service  
• Statistics  
• Service requests 
• Future projects 
 
Recommendation to Committee 
 
That the Committee notes the updates provided, which is intended to be an annual update for 
the Committee’s information. 
 
Reason(s) for Recommendation:  
 
To ensure the Committee is briefed on the Council’s Licensing and Registration functions. 

Page 5

Agenda item number: 5(1)



 

 
 

 
Is the report (or part of it) exempt from publication? 
No 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to brief the Committee on Licensing activity updates 

with the intention that the report forms a basis for future annual updates. 
 
2. Strategic Priorities 
 

The Council’s Licensing function contributes to our fundamental themes as 
follows: 
• Homes and jobs – supporting local businesses by ensuring they are aware 

of and compliant with licensing legislation and ensuring the safety of 
employees in licensed establishments.   

• Environment – ensuring the protection and promotion of the environment via 
the licensing process. 

• Community – tackling inequality in communities by ensuring customers with 
a disability are able to use licensed establishments. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The Guildford Borough Council licensing service is responsible for the following 

areas: 
• Licensing Act 2003 
• Gambling Act 2005 
• Sexual entertainment venues and shops 
• Taxi and Private Hire drivers, vehicles and operators 
• Charitable street and house to house collections 
• Street trading 
• Pavement licensing 
• Animal activity licen
[...]
item number: 5(1)



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Licensing Committee Report    

Ward(s) affected: All Wards 

Report of the Joint Strategic Director for Place 

Author: Mike Smith 

Tel: 01483 444387 

Email: mike.smith@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Merel Rehorst-Smith 

Tel: 01483 610581 

Email: merel.rehorst-smith@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 26 July 2023 

 
Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Annual Update 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Council in its role as the Licensing Authority for the taxi and private hire trades is 
responsible for administering and enforcing a number of pieces of legislation and guidance 
surrounding the Councils licensing and registration functions. 
 
This report seeks to provide the first of an annual update on the on the licensing of Taxi and 
Private Hire drivers, vehicles and operators.  A separate report will be presented for the other 
licensing areas. 
 
The report sets out the details of the service, including: 
• Council’s responsibilities 
• Details of service  
• Statistics  
• Service requests 
• Future projects 
 
Recommendation to Committee 
 
That the Committee notes the updates provided, which is intended to be an annual update for 
the Committee’s information. 
 
Reason(s) for Recommendation:  
 
To ensure the Committee is briefed on the Council’s Licensing and Registration functions. 
 
Is the report (or part of it) exempt from publication? 
No 
 

Page 21

Agenda item number: 5(2)



 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to brief the Committee on Taxi and Private Hire 

Licensing activity updates with the intention that the report forms a basis for 
future annual updates. 

 
2. Strategic Priorities 
 

The Council’s Licensing function contributes to our fundamental themes as 
follows: 
• Homes and jobs – supporting local businesses by ensuring they are aware 

of and compliant with licensing legislation and ensuring the safety of 
employees in licensed estab
[...]


27 36 36 

PHV Plate 
Exemption 

35 23 20 

Operator Revocation 0 0 0 
Operator 
Surrendered 

2 2 2 

Page 24

Agenda item number: 5(2)



 

 
 

 
Cases considered by the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee 
 
The Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee hears a number of matters 
relating to new and existing licence holders, mainly determinations as to whether 
an applicant or current driver is a 'fit and proper person’.  There was reduced 
activity in 2020 and 2021 likely due to restrictions affecting the trade, whereas 
2022 has seen 13 referrals to the Sub-Committee, caused by an increase in new 
applications. 
 
Number of Sub-
Committee Decisions 

2020 2021 2022 

New Driver 0 0 9 
Existing Driver 3 0 3 
Vehicle  0 0 1 
Operator 0 0 0 
Appeals 3 0 1 

 
3.9 Licensing Service Requests (taxi related) 
  

In total, 291 complaints were made to the council about the taxi and private hire 
trade in 2022.  The number of complaints is higher than the previous two years, 
which is not surprising, given the reopening of the day and night-time economy.  

 
Complaints reported to the council relate to driver conduct, licence breaches and 
possible traffic offences. In most of these cases licensed drivers are given verbal 
or written warnings, a record of which is placed on their licensing file. If a driver 
continues to receive complaints, they may be referred to the Licensing 
Committee. 

 
Each complaint is dealt with on its own merits. Many complaints relate to the key 
aspect of the licensing scheme, namely the safety and comfort of the travelling 
public. Many relate to whether the driver is honest, reliable, and trustworthy i.e., 
‘fit and proper’ to hold a licence.  

 
 The table below shows the number of service requests received by type: 
 

Service Request 
type 

2020 2021 2022 

Taxi/PH 
Complaint 

63 43 133 

Taxi/PH Enquiry 85 107 132 
Accident report 15 17 26 
Total Taxi/PH 
Service Requests 

163 167 291 

 
3.10 Current work 
 
3.10.1 Coronavi
[...]
gislation updates, training, 
and information sharing.  The Licensing specialist represents Guildford as an 
authority with considerable taxi case law on the IoL Taxi Consultation Panel 
which looks at national issues and upcoming changes to legislation again 
providing a local authority view in several key legislative changes.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28

Agenda item number: 5(2)



 

 
 

3.11 Future Plans 
 
3.11.1 Taxi Policy 
 

Significant work is still taking place to implement the previously approved CCTV 
Policy, which will drastically alter the way in which certain complaints may be 
investigated.  This has also required Officers to work with the providers to both 
encourage uptake and have systems in place to access data. 
 
Work is also taking place to update the Council’s Vehicle Licence Plates to a 
more efficient and sustainable option.  

 
The Taxi Knowledge Test is also scheduled for review, with Officers wishing this 
to be completed on IT ‘in house’ to ensure the integrity of the process. 

 
The current policy will be reviewed again when the updated ‘Best Practice’ 
Guidance is published by the Department for Transport, and it will also be 
interesting to see how the proposals affecting taxis in the Levelling Up White 
Paper progress, as well as the Governments previous commitments to national 
minimum standards and enforcement powers. 

 
3.11.2 Licence Fees 
 

Licence fees were last reviewed in late 2022 and a further review will take place. 
 
3.11.3 Hackney Carriage Fares 
 

The annual review of taxi fares is scheduled to take place between April and 
June.  This will involve a survey to the trade of running cost prior to following the 
approved methodology. 
 

3.11.4 Online Applications  
 
Licensed vehicles are one of the few applications which are available online and 
it is the long term intention to provide all applications online to improve efficiency 
and customer access to the service.   

 
4. Consultations 
 
4.1 The taxi and priva
[...]
 item number: 5(2)

https://www.guildford.gov.uk/licencesandpermits
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/councillor-handbook-taxi-and-phv-licensing-2021
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-standards
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-licensing-best-practice-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-licensing-best-practice-guidance


 

 
 

Licensing Committee Report    

Ward(s) affected: All Wards 

Report of the Joint Strategic Director for Place 

Author: Mike Smith 

Tel: 01483 444387 

Email: mike.smith@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Merel Rehorst-Smith 

Tel: 01483 610581 

Email: merel.rehorst-smith@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 26 July 2023 

 
 Guildford Purple Flag Accreditation 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Purple Flag is an award celebrating safety, diversity and partnership working to create a 
vibrant well managed night-time economy.   
 
Guildford initially received this accreditation in 2015 and has worked hard in partnership with 
stakeholders to successfully retain its Purple Flag status for an 8th consecutive year. 
 
This report seeks to provide an overview of this work to the licensing committee and an 
update on the current position.  Previously this has been provided as a verbal update. 
 
Recommendation to Committee 
 
That the Committee notes the updates provided, which is intended to be an annual update for 
the Committee’s information. 
 
Reason(s) for Recommendation:  
 
To ensure the Committee is briefed on the Council’s involvement in Purple Flag to the benefit 
of the Borough. 
 
Is the report (or part of it) exempt from publication? 
No 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to brief the Committee on the Guildford Purple Flag 

Award. 
 
2. Strategic Priorities 
 

The Purple Flag contributes to our fundamental themes as follows: 

Page 33

Agenda item number: 5(3)



 

 
 

• Homes and jobs – reviving Guildford town centre through retention of an 
internationally recognised award making Guildford a great choice for a night 
out; and encouraging investment in Guildford through the award and 
supporting local businesses by involving them in the accreditation process.   

• Environment – ensuring the protection and promotion of the environment via 
the Purple Flag process which includes waste disposal, transportation, car 
parking, lighting and cleanliness. 

• Community – working with partners to create strong and safe communities 
that come together to support the night-time economy. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The Purple Flag programme was developed following the Civic Trust’s “Night 

Vision” report in 2006 and is now managed by the Association of Town & City 
Management.  Purple Flag is an accreditation process similar to Green Flag Award 
for parks and Blue Flag for beaches.  

 
3.2 Towns and cities which adopt a comprehensive set of standards, management 

processes and good practice examples designed to help transform town and city 
centres at night may apply for Purple Flag status to demonstrate and promote their 
standards of excellence in managing the evening and night-time economy. 

 
3.3 Guildford originally received Purple Flag accreditation in 2015 and has maintained 

the award annually ever since, with assessors recognising Guildford for providing 
evenings and nights out that are safe, vibrant and varied.   Guildford remains the 
only town in the county and one of around 70 in the UK to hold the award.  This 
has considerable benefits to many Council services in the Council, town centre 
businesses and the wider community. 

 
3.4 The Guildford Town Purple Flag Partnership Group (GTPFP) is led by Guildford 

Borough Council and Experience Guildford (the town’s Business Improvement 
District), includes a broad range of town and county organisations including Surrey 
Police, the Safer Guildford Partnership, Street Angels an
[...]

01/03/2023 

HR 03/03/2023 
Equalities 03/03/2023 
Lead Councillor 03/03/2023 
CMT 03/03/2023 
Committee 
Services 

24/02/2023 

Page 37

Agenda item number: 5(3)

http://www.atcm.org/purple-flag


This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Committee Report 

Report of Dawn Hudd, Joint Strategic Director, Place   

Author: Mike Smith, Senior Specialist for Licensing and Community Safety 
/Sophie Butcher, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01483 444056 

Email: mike.smith@guildford.gov.uk/sophie.butcher@guildford.gov.uk  

Date:  Wednesday 26 July 2023 

 Licensing Committee work programme: 2023-24 

Recommendation to Licensing Committee 
 
The Committee is invited to review and approve its current work programme for the 
remainder of the 2023-24 municipal year. 
 
Reason for Recommendation:   
To ensure that the Licensing Committee has an opportunity to review its work 
programme. 
 

 
1.  Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The work programme is presented to enable necessary changes to be made and to 

provide updated information on items for future meetings.  Appendix 1 to this report 
sets out the Committee’s work programme to date, including any items currently 
unscheduled.   
 

2.  Financial Implications 
 
2.1 There are no specific financial implications arising from this report. 
 
3. Human Resource Implications 
 
3.1 There are no specific human resources implications arising from this report. 
.  
4.  Legal Implications 
 
4.1 There are no specific legal implications arising from this report. 
 
5. Background papers 

  
 None  
 

6. Appendices  
 

 Appendix 1: Licensing Committee - Draft Work Programme: 2023-24 
 
 

Page 39

Agenda item number: 6



 
Licensing Committee 

 
Draft Work Programme 2023-24 

 
 

July 2023 
Item Details of decision to be taken Officer 

Licensing Annual Report The Committee to note the Licensing Annual Report 

Mike Smith, 
Senior Specialist for Licensing 

and Community Safety 
01483 444387 

Taxi Licensing Annual Report The Committee to note the Taxi Licensing Annual Report 

Mike Smith, 
Senior Specialist for Licensing 

and Community Safety 
01483 444387 

Purple Flag 2022 The Committee to note the Purple Flag Update 

Mike Smith, 
Senior Specialist for Licensing 

and Community Safety 
01483 444387 

 

September 2023 
Item Details of decision to be taken Officer 

   
 

November 2023 
Item Details of decision to be taken Officer 

Animal Activities Licensing Policy The Committee to review the Animal Activity Licensing 
Policy following public consultation. Mike Smith, 

P
age 40

A
genda item

 num
ber: 6



Senior Specialist for Licensing 
and Community Safety 

01483 444387 
 

January 2024 
Item Details of decision to be taken Officer 

Licensing Annual Report The Committee to note the Licensing Annual Report 

Mike Smith, 
Senior Specialist for Licensing 

and Community Safety 
01483 444387 

Taxi Licensing Annual Report The Committee to note the Taxi Licensing Annual Report 

Mike Smith, 
Senior Specialist for Licensing 

and Community Safety 
01483 444387 

 

March 2024 
Item Details of decision to be taken Officer 

Gambling Act 2005 The Committee to review the Gambling Act Statement of 
Principles in line with the statutory 3 year review period. 

Mike Smith, 
Senior Specialist for Licensing 

and Community Safety 
01483 444387 

UNSCHEDULED ITEMS 
Item Details of decision to be taken Officer 

Best Bar None Update The Committee to receive an update in relation to Best Bar 
None. 

Mike Smith, 
Senior Specialist for Licensing 

and Community Safety 
01483 444387 

Street Trading Policy The Committee to consider an updated draft Street Trading 
Policy and approve public consultation. 

Mike Smith, 
Senior Specialist for Licensing 

and Community Safety 

P
age 41

A
genda item

 num
ber: 6



01483 444387 

Charity Collections Policy The Committee to consider an updated draft Charitable 
Collections Policy and approve public consultation. 

Mike Smith, 
Senior Specialist for Licensing 

and Community Safety 
01483 444387 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy 

The Committee to review the Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy following updates to the Department 
for Transport Best Practice Guidance 

Mike Smith, 
Senior Specialist for Licensing 

and Community Safety 
01483 444387 

Pavement Licensing Policy The Committee to review the Pavement Licensing Policy 
following legislative changes under the Levelling Up Bill. 

Mike Smith, 
Senior Specialist for Licensing 

and Community Safety 
01483 444387 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licence Fees 

The Committee to review the fees and charges for Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licence fees 

Mike Smith, 
Senior Specialist for Licensing 

and Community Safety 
01483 444387 

Hackney Carriage Fares The Committee to review the fares for Hackney Carriage 
journeys 

Mike Smith, 
Senior Specialist for Licensing 

and Community Safety 
01483 444387 

Purple Flag 2023 The Committee to note the Purple Flag Update 

Mike Smith, 
Senior Specialist for Licensing 

and Community Safety 
01483 444387 

 

P
age 42

A
genda item

 num
ber: 6


	Agenda
	5(1) Licensing Committee Annual Report
	Licensing Committee Report
	Report of the Joint Strategic Director for Place
	Licensing Annual Update
	1.	Purpose of Report
	2.	Strategic Priorities
	3.	Background
	6.	Financial Implications
	7.	Legal Implications
	10.	Climate Change/Sustainability Implications
	12.	Conclusion
	13. 	Background Papers
	14. 	Appendices


	5(2) Taxi Licensing Annual Report
	Licensing Committee Report
	Report of the Joint Strategic Director for Place
	Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Annual Update
	1.	Purpose of Report
	2.	Strategic Priorities
	3.	Background
	6.	Financial Implications
	7.	Legal Implications
	10.	Climate Change/Sustainability Implications
	12.	Conclusion
	13. 	Background Papers
	14. 	Appendices


	5(3) Purple Flag Report
	Licensing Committee Report
	Report of the Joint Strategic Director for Place
	Guildford Purple Flag Accreditation
	1.	Purpose of Report
	2.	Strategic Priorities
	3.	Background
	6.	Financial Implications
	7.	Legal Implications
	10.	Climate Change/Sustainability Implications
	12.	Conclusion
	13. 	Background Papers
	14. 	Appendices


	6 Licensing Committee Work Programme
	Licensing Committee Report
	Report of Dawn Hudd, Joint Strategic Director, Place
	Licensing Committee work programme: 2023-24
	1. 	Purpose of Report
	2. 	Financial Implications
	4. 	Legal Implications
	5.	Background papers





Minutes of the meeting


 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

26 JULY 2023 
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

* Councillor Catherine Young (Chairperson) 
* Councillor Keith Witham (Vice-Chairperson) 

 
* Councillor Bilal Akhtar 
* Councillor Amanda Creese 
* Councillor Gillian Harwood 
* Councillor Catherine Houston 
* Councillor Bob Hughes 
  Councillor Tom Hunt 
* Councillor Sandy Lowry 
 

  The Mayor, Councillor Masuk Miah 
* Councillor Patrick Oven 
* Councillor David Shaw 
* Councillor Katie Steel 
* Councillor Jane Tyson 
* Councillor Dominique Williams 
 

 
*Present 

  
L1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tom Hunt and the Mayor, 
Councillor Masuk Miah. 
  
L2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no disclosures of interest. 
  
L3   MINUTES  

The minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 23 November 2022 
were signed by the Chairperson as an accurate record. 
 
The Committee noted that there were no minutes of the Licensing Committee 
held on 14 March 2023 as it was adjourned owing to the meeting being 
inquorate. 
  
L4   LICENSING COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT  

The Committee received an annual report from the Senior Specialist – Licensing 
and Community Safety, Mike Smith.  The report covered the areas of licensing 
that the Council as a Licensing Authority had responsibility for in administering 
and enforcing a number of pieces of legislation such as the Licensing Act, 
Gambling Act, Sexual Entertainment Venues, Charities, Street Trading, Pavement 
Licensing and Animal Activity Licensing.  
 



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

26 JULY 2023 
 

 
 

The Committee noted that it was good to see there had been no appeals for new 
premises licence application.  There had been an increase in Temporary Event 
Notices (TENs) in 2022 which was a result of post-Covid as well as the variance in 
the number of suspensions.     
 
The Senior Specialist – Licensing and Community Safety, Mike Smith confirmed 
that the Licensing Committee had made good decisions in relation to premises 
licence applications which had resulted in no appeals being made.  In 2020/21 
there was a huge reduction in the number of TENs owing to the Covid restrictions 
in place.  However, in 2022 the number of TENs received was back up to 600 and 
anticipated a similar number in 2023.  In terms of suspensions, premises licences 
could either be suspended by way of a review, with a Sub-Committee imposing 
the sanction of a suspension for a period of up to three months.  Where the 
licensing annual fee had not been paid then the Licensing Authority had a duty to 
take legal action to suspend a premises licence for non-payment of the fee.  This 
occurred in 2020 where a few premises licences were suspended. However, the 
Council was fairly lenient overall, being conscious of the fact that a large 
proportion of businesses were closed within that time.  In 2022, no suspensions 
had been issued for non-payment of annual fees.  The Licensing Authority was 
currently going through the process of making sure that fees were paid and 
reconciled so that the Council was able to recover its costs, therefore the figure 
given for suspensions this year could be higher.   
 
The Chairperson, Councillor Young wished to convey her congratulations to the 
licensing team on the work that undertook during Covid as well as for the work 
put towards the Purple Flag Award which was now in its eighth year.       
 
The Committee noted the Licensing Annual Update report for their information.   
  
L5   TAXI LICENSING ANNUAL REPORT  

The Committee received an annual update report on the taxi and private hire 
trade from Mike Smith, Senior Specialist, Licensing and Community Safety.  The 
Committee noted that the Council in its role as the Licensing Authority was 
responsible for administering and enforcing a number of pieces of legislation and 
guidance surrounding the Councils licensing and registration functions.  The 
report detailed the Council’s responsibilities, details of the service, statistics, 
service requests and future projects.  It also detailed the support that the 
Licensing Authority had offered to the trade whilst the covid restrictions were in 
place.  The Committee noted that the taxi policy was updated a few years ago 
and brought in a number of further measures in respect of standards for vehicles 



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

26 JULY 2023 
 

 
 

and drivers.  For example, livery vehicles now had to be fitted with CCTV, 
following the approval of that policy in 2021.  
 
The Committee noted that the number of hackney carriage driver applications 
had increased in 2021-22, probably as a result of covid.  It was further noted that 
the taxi knowledge test could be completed at the applicant’s own home and 
confirmation was sought that this was correct. 
 
Mike Smith, Senior Specialist, Licensing and Community Safety confirmed that the 
Council’s knowledge test had proved popular.  It used to be offered as a paper-
based test that applicants had to sit in Council Chamber and officers 
subsequently marked.  However, this procedure took up a lot of officer time, to 
generate the test paper and mark 20-30 test papers at a time and then manually 
communicate the results to the drivers.  As covid restrictions lifted there was a 
pressure on local authorities to make sure that they had met their statutory 
duties in issuing taxi driver licences.  In order to fulfil that demand, the Council 
therefore started offering an online test which had to be booked and a secure 
link was then sent to the applicant’s email address.  Mike did not have the pass 
and fail rates of the tests to hand but could be obtained and circulated to the 
Committee for their information.  The integrity of the process was called into 
question by allowing people to take the test at home.  It was noted that people 
did still fail the test.  Further checks and balances could be introduced such as 
monitoring IP addresses.  However, in order to bring the test back in-house would 
require IT support which already had a number of projects delayed.  Assistance 
was therefore required from an outside IT company and it was uncertain when 
that would transpire. 
 
The Committee remained concerned regarding allowing applicants to take the 
taxi knowledge test at home.  How was the identity of the applicant verified given 
that someone else could easily take the test on that person’s behalf.  The safety 
of the public was paramount and the Committee wanted to ensure that the 
person who had passed to test was the same person who would be driving the 
taxi.  
 
Mike Smith, Senior Specialist, Licensing and Community Safety confirmed that the 
safety of the public was of paramount importance.  People sitting the taxi 
knowledge test are sent a unique link to their email address.  However, a more 
robust checking process was sought whereby the testing could be taken back in 
house and peoples ID’s checked.  It was also noted that the taxi knowledge test 
was only a small part of the process of becoming a taxi driver.  Applicants needed 
to complete an enhanced DBS check, a medical examination and a driving 



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

26 JULY 2023 
 

 
 

assessment where they have to show a copy of their driving licence.  Whilst it was 
acknowledged that the knowledge test was open to abuse there were a number 
of safeguards in place to ensure that the applicant was one in the same person. 
 
The Committee noted the table relating to the cases considered by the licensing 
or regulatory sub-committee.  In 2022, there were 13 cases considered in relation 
to whether a driver or an applicant was a fit and proper person.  What was the 
proportion of those 13 cases where the person or applicant was found to be unfit 
and how many cases were either revoked or refused.  Mike Smith, Senior 
Specialist, Licensing and Community Safety confirmed that he did not have the 
figures to hand but would collate the information to send to councillors shortly.   
 
The Committee noted the table on page 25 which detailed that the Council had 
received 133 complaints in 2022 which were mostly in relation to safety and 
comfort.  Had any complaints been received about the refusal of taxi drivers to 
carry guide dogs?  Mike Smith, Senior Specialist, Licensing and Community Safety 
confirmed that he was not aware of any such complaints relating to a refusal by 
taxi drivers to take guide dogs.  A piece of law was introduced last year to give 
additional protection to disabled people in this regard and the Licensing 
Authority had made drivers aware of their duties of carrying passengers who 
require extra assistance. In 2017, Mike was made aware of a concern raised in 
relation to this and trade test assessments were carried out as a result. 
 
The Committee noted the annual update it received in relation to Taxi and Private 
Hire licensing.       
  
L6   PURPLE FLAG REPORT  

The Committee received an annual update on Guildford’s Purple Flag 
accreditation.  This was awarded by the Association of Town and City Managers 
and celebrated safety, diversity and partnership working in the night time 
economy.  Any town which held such accreditation demonstrated that it had a 
well run night time economy where people can go out and feel safe.  Guildford 
was the only town in Surrey that held the accreditation and was one of 70-80 
holders of the award nationally.  The Licensing Authority worked closely with its 
partners, Experience Guildford and Pubwatch.  Following ‘Future Guildford’s’ 
restructuring at the Council resources were limited on progressing Purple Flag as 
much as they wished to however officers were very much committed to 
supporting its principles. 
 
The Committee queried how the accreditation process worked.  It was confirmed 
that the award had to be applied for every year.  There was also a bi-annual 



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

26 JULY 2023 
 

 
 

inspection process carried out in person and interim renewals were issued via a 
paper based exercise.  
 
The Committee noted the update provided in relation to the Guildford Purple 
Flag Accreditation.        
  
L7   SHORT TALK ON GUILDFORD NIGHT TIME ECONOMY  

The Committee noted and received a short talk regarding the Guildford night 
time economy from representatives of Experience Guildford and Pubwatch. 
 
Please view the talk here: Licensing Committee - Wednesday 26 July 2023, 
7:00pm - Start video at 0:33:20 - Guildford Borough Council webcasts (public-i.tv)  
  
L8   LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

The Committee noted a request to include on its work programme the licensing 
of mobile home sites in the Borough.  It was confirmed that this work fell under 
the remit of the private housing team to whom this issue would be raised with to 
provide an update.  
  
The meeting finished at 8.25 pm 
 
Signed   Date  
  

Chairman 
   

 

https://guildford.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/778233/start_time/2000000
https://guildford.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/778233/start_time/2000000

